

22-313

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

STEPHEN M. CALK, AKA, SEALED DEFENDANT 1,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
STEPHEN M. CALK**

PAUL H. SCHOEMAN
DARREN A. LAVERNE
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
AVERY D. MEDJUCK
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Stephen M. Calk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....4

ISSUES PRESENTED4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

 A. Background5

 B. Indictment And Trial Evidence.....6

 1. The Manafort Loans.....8

 2. The Alleged “Bribes”12

 3. The Government Relied On Fact Witness Speculation Regarding Calk’s
 Intent17

 C. Jury Instructions.....19

 1. Thing of Value19

 2. Corrupt Intent.....20

 D. Post-Trial Motions20

 E. Sentencing.....21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT22

STANDARDS OF REVIEW25

ARGUMENT26

I. THE CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE OF
INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE AND FLAWED JURY INSTRUCTIONS
AS TO “THING OF VALUE” UNDER §21526

A. Under 18 U.S.C. §215, A “Thing of Value” Must Have Objective Pecuniary Value	26
B. The Government Failed To Prove Manafort’s Assistance Was A Thing Of Value Or Worth Over \$1,000.....	31
C. The Jury Instructions Erroneously Relieved The Government Of Its Burden To Prove Calk Received A Thing Of Value Worth Over \$1,000	35
II. THE CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE OF INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE AND FLAWED JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON THE MEANING OF “CORRUPTLY” UNDER §215	37
A. A Quid Pro Quo Without A Breach Of The Duty To Act In The Bank’s Best Interests Cannot Support A Conviction Under §215	37
B. The Government Failed To Prove Calk Acted With The “Corrupt” Intent Required By The Statute	42
C. At A Minimum, Calk Is Entitled To Retrial Because Of The Erroneous “Dual Motive” Instruction	44
III. CALK’S TRIAL WAS TAINTED BY GOVERNMENT ABUSE OF THE GRAND JURY FOR TRIAL PREPARATION PURPOSES.....	46
A. Relevant Facts	47
1. Grand Jury Subpoena.....	47
2. Rigby’s Grand Jury Testimony.....	48
3. The Superseding Indictment	50
4. Motion To Preclude	52
B. The Rigby Subpoena Was An Abuse Of Grand Jury Process	52
C. The District Court Should Have Precluded The Government From Calling Rigby At Trial	58
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adcock v. Freightliner LLC</i> , 550 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	38
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	27
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	28
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	53
<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 57 v. Sage Hosp. Res. LLC</i> , 390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Jan. 2, 1985 (Simels)</i> , 767 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1985)	passim
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 592 (2015).....	31
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	29
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	23, 30, 37, 38
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	37, 45
<i>SEC v. Rosenthal</i> , 650 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011)	29, 30

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010).....23, 30

United States ex rel. Sollazzo v. Esperdy,
285 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1961)39

United States v. Alfisi,
308 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2002)39

United States v. Al-Moayad,
545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008)59

United States v. Bergstein,
302 F. Supp. 3d 580 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)53, 54

United States v. Condon,
170 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 1999)30

United States v. Coplan,
703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)34

United States v. Ford,
435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006)39

United States v. Gayle,
342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003)25

United States v. Granderson,
511 U.S. 39 (1994).....28

United States v. Jumper,
838 F.2d 755 (5th Cir. 1988)40

United States v. Kaiser,
609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010)59

United States v. Kaplan,
490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)60

United States v. Kopstein,
759 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014)35, 45

United States v. Manafort,
 1:17-cr-00201-ABJ (D.D.C. Sept. 14, 2018).....12

United States v. Manafort,
 1:18-cr-00083-TSE (E.D. Va. Feb. 22, 2018)12

United States v. McElroy,
 910 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1990)37

United States v. Novak,
 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)25

United States v. Pauling,
 924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019)34

United States v. Punn,
 737 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2013)24, 52, 56, 58

United States v. Raphael,
 786 F. Supp. 355 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)53, 54

United States v. Rooney,
 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994)24, 39

United States v. Santos,
 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....26, 41

United States v. Silver,
 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017)25, 36, 37, 44

United States v. Skelos,
 988 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2021)58

United States v. Thompson,
 944 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1991)57

United States v. Tillmon,
 954 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2019)34

United States v. Torres,
 604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)43

United States v. Yates,
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....passim

United States v. Zacher,
586 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1978)39, 41

Statutes, Regulations & Rules

12 CFR §160.13041

12 CFR §163.20041

12 CFR §163.20141

18 U.S.C. §20140

18 U.S.C. §215passim

18 U.S.C. §32314, 23

18 U.S.C. §3716

18 U.S.C. §66640

28 U.S.C. §12914

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....20

Other Authorities

*Bank Bribery: Hearing on H.R. 2617, H.R. 2839, and H.R. 3511 Before the
H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 54 (1985).....39*

H.R. Rep. 99-335 (1985).....39, 40

MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/value>27

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1961).....27
